
 

 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date and Time: 
 

Thursday, 4th March, 2021 and 7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: 
 

Helen Vincent 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: 
 

Ambler, Bailey, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour, 
Oliver, Quarterman and Radley 

 
Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 

FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 

 
This meeting is being administered under the provisioning of the Local Authorities 

and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police 
and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.  The provision 

made in this regulation applies notwithstanding any prohibition or other restriction 
contained in the standing orders or any other rules of the Council governing the 

meeting and any such prohibition or restriction has no effect. 
 

This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 
are published in Council meetings 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://hart.gov.uk/council-meetings


 

 

 
 

1   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021 are attached for 
confirmation and signature as a current record.  
 

4 - 7 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare disposable pecuniary, and any other interests*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest 
to declare. 
 

 

4  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

5  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA) 
 

 

6   CIVIC REGENERATION WORKING GROUP 
 
Minutes of the meetings held on 5 January and on 2 February 2021 to 
be noted. 
 

8 - 14 

7   CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 to be noted.   
 

15 - 19 

8   CORPORATE VEHICLE FOR PROPERTY HOLDING PURPOSES: 
DRAFT BUSINESS CASE 
 
The Council has agreed to establish a corporate vehicle for property 
holding purposes.  The company will take the form of company wholly 
owned by the Council limited by shares.  The purpose of this report is 
to set out the draft business case and to ask Cabinet to recommend to 
Council that the Business Plan is approved. 
 

20 - 36 

9   2020-21 BUDGET MONITORING - TO END OF DECEMBER 
 
To advise Cabinet of the position on revenue and capital expenditure 
at the end of December 2020. Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
considered this report at its meeting on Tuesday 16th February 2021.   
 
The forecast overspend on controllable budgets is £612k for 
2020/21before accounting adjustments; any deficit required will be 

37 - 57 

Page 2



 

 

transferred from Reserves at the end of the year after all year-end 
adjustments have taken place. Accounting adjustments can 
significantly affect the year end position as it is only then that we can 
fully account for key areas of spend such as Housing Benefits and 
Business Rates payments to cover policy decisions made by Central 
Government during the year. 
 

10   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider and amend the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 

58 - 62 

 
Date of Publication: 24 February 2021 

Page 3



 

 
CAB. 43 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 4 February 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Fleet 

Present:  

Ambler, Bailey, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour, Oliver, Quarterman and Radley 
 
In attendance: Axam, Farmer, Forster, Kennett, Smith and Worlock 
 
Officers: Foy, Hughes, Phillips and Vincent 
 

95 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 7 January 2021 were agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

96 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

97 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

98 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman asked Joint Chief Executive to update Cabinet on any recent 
emergency decisions taken to respond to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
The Joint Chief Executive announced recent emergency decisions made: 
 
1. In consultation with Cabinet, local discretionary grant payments will be 

made to a small number of business who pay business rates to their 
landowner, but as they do not pay business rates directly to the council, 
are unable to make valid claims under other schemes. 

 
2. Further to a competitive quotation process, the appointment of specialist 

professional support to help make informed decisions regarding our 
Leisure Centre contract, at a cost of £4,000 over a 5 month period. 

 
3. Hart District Council has offered Hampshire County Council the use of the 

Hart Council Offices, as a location for the delivery of the Community 
Lateral Flow Testing Scheme. Details will be announced, once confirmed.  

 
4. With ongoing work for a vaccination centre opening in Fleet, Hart has 

entered into a licence agreement with Richmond Surgery to enable their 
use of the Harlington, whilst also providing visitors an allocation of free car 
parking spaces. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

 
CAB. 44 

 

 
99 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  

 
None. 
 

100 CIVIC REGENERATION WORKING GROUP MINUTES  
 
The meeting held on 5 January 2021 were noted. 
 

101 CIVIC REGENERATION WORKING GROUP  
 
Members were updated on the progress of the Civic Quarter regeneration project 
to date (with reference to previous updates), work undertaken, findings and 
recommendation for next steps.  Overview & Scrutiny considered this report at 
its January meeting. 
 
Members were advised that the community engagement strategy was done 
through a competitive procurement process which went to tender.  Updates were 
documented in the minutes and a tender summary was delivered.  
Documentation of this would be provided. 
 
DECISION 
 
1. Cabinet noted the advice provided by Create Streets, regarding the 

proposed public engagement strategy and that Officers are working to 
refine the potential questions and provide context for the public as to the 
reasons why the Working Group wish to engage. 

 
2. Members were happy that any potential redevelopment will be considered 

alongside its position with the town and any potential impact on Fleet 
Town as a whole. 

 
102 DRAFT BUDGET 2021/22  

 
Members were presented with a summary of the revenue and capital budget 
proposals for 2021/2022 to enable Cabinet to recommend to Council its 
proposed draft budget and Council Tax levels. The report included the statutory 
statement of the Head of Corporate Services (Section 151 Officer) to Council on 
the robustness of the estimates and adequacy of reserves. 
 
The proposed budget referenced numbers included in the provisional finance 
settlement for 2021/2022 which was published on December 17th 2020.  
Members were asked to note that the Government’s multi-year Spending 
Review, due in 2019 was once again replaced by a short-term Spending Round, 
meaning, in substance, any budget to be proposed will only be for one-year only.  
No figures have been made available for local government funding beyond 
2021/22, either nationally or locally.  This report therefore cannot give any 
realistic projection for 2022/2023, however indicative budget requirements have 

Page 5



 

 
CAB. 45 

 

been entered.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee were thanked for their structured 
debate on this draft budget at the meeting held in January. 
 
Members were advised that this time next year will be more challenging and 
serious decisions would need to be made once the full impact of COVID can be 
assessed with the addition to budget pressures from the reduction in the new 
homes bonus settlement.  It was confirmed that there was no significant change 
in the final settlement figure received from the Government and the shortfall 
would be covered from reserves f
[...]
tement for 2020/21, which incorporated the Annual Investment Strategy and 
Prudential and Treasury Indicators and the Asset Management Plan.  The 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement had been considered at the January 
meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The Asset Management Plan 
and Capital Strategy remain the same in policy but have been updated for the 
latest reported figures.  Cabinet was asked to accept the Local Council Tax base 
for 2021/2022 for onward recommendation to Council. 
 
Members acknowledged the possibility of the Bank of England introducing a 
negative bank rate and decided a strategy would need to be agreed for 
undermanaged money. 
 
Members considered the issues and agreed the recommendation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to Council 
 
1. The Capital Strategy be approved. 
 
2. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement be approved, noting the 

change to allow the Council to invest in Medium-Term Notes and Long-
Term Multi Asset Diverse Funds. 

 
3. The Asset Management Plan be approved. 
 

104 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered and amended: 
 

1 Inclusion of the Business Case for the Housing Company next month after this 
has been to Overview & Scrutiny Committee next week. 

 
2 Clarification required for the omission of the Climate Change action plan. 
 
 3 Inclusion of COVID Emergency Decisions in the forthcoming months. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.02 pm   
 

Page 7



 

Civic Campus Regeneration Working Group 

Minutes 

05 January 2021 – 11:00 

Virtual Teams Call 

  

Attendees 

Cllr Richard Quarterman  
Cllr Anne Crampton   
Cllr Chris Dorn  
Cllr Wendy Makepeace-Browne  
Cllr David Neighbour 
Cllr James Radley (joined at 12noon) 
Patricia Hughes 
Mark Jaggard 
Emma Foy (joined 11.30am) 
Glyn Lloyd  
Celia Wood (notes) 
 
Cllr Bob Schofield  Fleet Town Council  
Phil Bowden   HCC 
Chris Jelliffe   HCC 
Olivia Paine    HLM Architects  
Simon Hope    Montagu Evans  
David Milner    Creat
[...]
meeting  

 
7.1 

 
Confirmed date for all. 
 
Tuesday 2nd March at 10:00am for 1.5 hours 
 

 
ALL 
 

 
 
Meeting ended: 12:04pm 

Page 19



 

 
 

CABINET 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 4 MARCH 2021 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: CORPORATE VEHICLE FOR PROPERTY HOLDING 

PURPOSES: DRAFT BUSINESS CASE  
 
Report of:   Head of Corporate Services 

 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance 
 
 
1  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Council has agreed to establish a corporate vehicle for property holding purposes.  The 

company will take the form of company wholly owned by the Council limited by shares.  The 
purpose of this report is to set out the draft business case and to ask Cabinet to recommend to 
Council that the Business Plan is approved. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That Cabinet recommends to Council that the Business Case is approved. 
 

3 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 The Council has resolved to set-up of a local housing company as a vehicle to allow the Council 

to participate directly in the provision of housing. A business case is now required to underpin 
the decision to set up the company.  The approach recommended in this report is to articulate 
the business case for the company in line with the approach recommend in the HM Treasury 
Green Book Five Case Model.  
 

3.2 The Business Case is made up of five key elements: 

 The Strategic Case 

 The Economic Case 

 The Financial Case 

 The Management Case 

 The Commercial Case  
 

4 CONCLUSION AND NEXT STEPS 
 

4.1 Council has agreed that a wholly owned company limited by shares is the best vehicle 
to assist the Council in meeting its housing objectives. The Council has the power 
powers to both create the company and to provide funding.  Financial modelling 
demonstrates the potential to make a return on investment in the company from three 
principle sources:  

(i) dividends deriving from surpluses,  
(ii) interest on loans to the company, and  
(iii) charges for services provided to the company by
[...]
te housing can cause many preventable diseases and injuries. 
The link between housing and healthcare costs is well established with 
sizeable savings achievable through the provision of suitable housing. This 
thinking is linked with our key priority to ensure Healthy Communities and 
People. 

 
2.14 Examples of types of housing which may help to address the needs of Hart 

residents include: 
  

Page 24



Appendix 1 

 

 More affordable housing 

 Key worker Housing in Proximity to Workplace 

 Starter Homes 
 

2.15 The housing company gives the Council the opportunity to deliver a clean, safe 
green and safe environment by the provision of high quality, environmentally 
efficient properties which are built with key energy saving features. 

 
2.16 In addition to new housing being brought forward on green, vacant or re-

designated and we recognize the opportunity to redevelop and repurpose 
abandoned, derelict or long term vacant properties. For example this could be a 
long-term empty former public house which has the potential for housing 
development and / or commercial or community use.  

 
2.17 The reason we are creating the company is to ensure a revenue flow to the 

Council to fund essential services providing further financial sustainability and 
meeting the Corporate priority of an efficient and effective Council. 

 
3. THE ECONOMIC CASE 
 
3.1. The economic case considers the value to society of this initiative compared to 

continuing with Business As Usual. It considers the risks and their costs, and 
how they are best managed. 

3.2. From the Strategic Case it can be seen that there are many benefits of delivery 
of the more housing of the right type which will address Hart’s housing and 
development needs especially where the market is not delivering effectively. 

3.3. The recommendation to establish a Corporate vehicle for property holding 
purposes (The wholly owned company - WOC) was approved by Council in Jan 
2021. Other delivery struc
[...]
  4 MARCH 2021 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: 2020-21 BUDGET MONITORING – TO END OF 

DECEMBER 
 
Report of:    Head of Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Cabinet of the position on revenue and capital expenditure at the 

end of December 2020. Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered this report 
at its meeting on Tuesday 16th February 2021.  
 

1.2 The forecast overspend on controllable budgets is £612k for 2020/21before 
accounting adjustments; any deficit required will be transferred from Reserves 
at the end of the year after all year-end adjustments have taken place. 
Accounting adjustments can significantly affect the year end position as it is 
only then that we can fully account for key areas of spend such as Housing 
Benefits and Business Rates payments to cover policy decisions made by 
Central Government during the year. 
 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 To note the revised projections and reasons for the main revenue variations 

highlighted in Paragraph 4 and analysed in Appendix 1.   
 
2.2 To note the current spending position for Capital shown in Paragraph 5 and 

Appendix 2 which includes project details. 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1      It is important that regular monitoring of budgets is undertaken to ensure 

financial targets set by the Council are being met and to make any necessary 
changes to approved budgets. 

 
3.2 Trends and variances identified in the period have been used to inform the 

Budget position presented to committee in January 2021.  
 
4    REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 
 

4.1 In February 2020, the Council approved total net service expenditure of 
£9,432k. 

 
4.2 In November 2020, Cabinet approved a revised allocation within the budget to 

meet the requirements and income loss from COVID-19 to better reflect the 
likely spend as a result of additional pressures. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



 

  

 

4.3 Forecast position for expenditure is
[...]
ration by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, agree the 
2021/22 Service Plans 

Apr 21   DN All  

Equality Objectives 2021-
2023 

Mar 21 Post consideration by Overview & 
Scrutiny of Hart’s equality 
objectives for 2021-2023 

Apr 21   JR CS  

Car Boot Sales Sep 20 To update Cabinet on car boot 
sales 

Jan 21 Apr 21  RQ JCX  

Debt Recovery Policy Nov 20 Post consideration by Overview & 
Scrutiny to update Cabinet on the 
Debt Recovery policy 

 

May 21   JR F  

P
age 59



Report Title Date item 
agreed 

for report 

Outline/Reason for 
Report/Comments 

Original 
Due 
Date 

Revised 
Due 
Date 

Key 
Decision 

Y? 
Note 1 

Cabinet 
Member 
(Note 2) 

Service 
(Note 3) 

* This 
item 
may 

contain 
Exempt 
Inform-
ation 

Outside Bodies Annual Post consideration by Overview & 
Scrutiny of the effectiveness of the 
Council’s involvement with outside 
bodies 

Jun 21   DN JCX  

Food and Health and Safety 
Service Plan 

Annual Recommend to Council that the 
annual Food Safety Plan be 
adopted 

Jul 21   SK P  

Revenue and Capital Outturn 
2020/2021 

Annual Post consideration by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, to consider 
the Annual report on outturn 

Aug 21   JR F  

Treasury Management 
2020/2021 (Annual Report) 

Annual Post consideration by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, to consider 
the Annual report on Treasury 
Management Activities 2020/21 

Aug 21   JR F  

Treasury Management 
2021/22 

(Half Year Report) 

Annual Post consideration by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, to consider a 
Half Year review report on 
Treasury Management Strategy 
2020/21 

Dec 21   JR F  

Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 

Annual To give an early consideration of 
the emerging budget for 2021/22 
and the MTFS 

Dec 21   JR F 
 

P
age 60



Report Title Date item 
agreed 

for report 

Outline/Reason for 
Report/Comments 

Original 
Due 
Date 

Revised 
Due 
Date 

Key 
Decision 

Y? 
Note 1 

Cabinet 
Member 
(Note 2) 

Service 
(Note 3) 

* This 
item 
may 

contain 
Exempt 
Inform-
ation 

Frogmore Day Care Centre Jan 21 To update Cabinet on the position. Jan 21 TBC  JR F  

Draft 2021/22 Revenue 
Budget, Capital Programme 
and Council Tax Proposals 

Annual Post consideration by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, to agree to 
recommend to Council the 2021/22 
Revenue Budget, Capital 
Programme and Council Tax 
Proposals 

Feb 21   JR F 
 

Draft 2021/22 Capital 
Strategy, Treasury 
Management Strategy 
Statement and Asset 
Management Plan 

Annual Post consideration by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, to agree to 
recommend to Council the 2021/22 
draft Capital Strategy, the 2021/22 
Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Asset Management 
Plan 

Feb 21   JR F 
 

 
 
Note 1 
A “key decision” means an executive decision which, is likely to -  

a) result in Council incurring expenditure or the making of savings which amount to £30,000 or 25% (whichever is the larger) of the budget 
for the service or function to which the decision relates; or 

b) be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards within the area of the 
district of Hart. 

  

P
age 61



 
Note 2 

 Cabinet Members   
 DN  Leader   SA Digital  RQ  Commercialisation (Cn)  SB Community (Cy) 
 SK Regulatory   AO Environment  JR Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 GC Place 

 
Note 3 

 Service:      
 JCX Joint Chief 

Executive 
CS Corporate Services P Place Services 

 CSF Community Safety PP Planning Policy TS Environmental & Technical Services  
 F Finance H Community Services   
 SLS Shared Legal 

Services 
MO Monitoring Officer   

 
Note 4 
* This item may contain Exempt Information - Regulation 5 of the Local Authority (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 

    

    

    

 
 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 CIVIC REGENERATION WORKING GROUP
	21 02 02 Mins CCRWG

	7 CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP
	8 CORPORATE VEHICLE FOR PROPERTY HOLDING PURPOSES: DRAFT BUSINESS CASE
	21 03 04 App 1 Property Holding Company

	9 2020-21 BUDGET MONITORING - TO END OF DECEMBER
	21 03 04 App 1 Budget Vs Acutal
	Sheet1

	21 03 04 App 2 Budget Vs Forecast
	Sheet1


	10 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 43 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 4 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler, Bailey, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour (Chairman), Oliver, Quarterman 
and Radley 
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers: Foy, Hughes and Vincent 
 

105 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 4 February 2021 were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

106 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received. 
 

107 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
 

108 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman asked Joint Chief Executive to update Cabinet on any recent 
emergency decisions taken to respond to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
The Joint Chief Executive announced recent emergency decisions made: 1. In 
consultation with the Leader, Deputy Leader and Leader of the Opposition 
Cabinet, that an amendment to the local discretionary business grant scheme 
had been made which would increase funding for businesses facing challenge 
as part of the continued lockdown, which would change the proportionality of 
funds distributed and those held for Covid-19 Recovery purposes, as previously 
agreed, based on the immediacy of need by our local businesses.  
 

109 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

110 CIVIC REGENERATION WORKING GROUP  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February were noted. 
 
Following the meeting held in March the decision was made to postpone activity 
associated with a public consultation until after the May elections. 



 
 44 

 

 
111 CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP  

 
Members were informed that Service Plans will include climate change impacts 
and the Working Group will engage with transport and building control to 
influence the move to net zero. 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 were noted. 
 

112 CORPORATE VEHICLE FOR PROPERTY HOLDING PURPOSES: DRAFT 
BUSINESS CASE  
 
The Council had agreed to establish a corporate vehicle for property holding 
purposes.  The company will take the form of a company wholly owned by the 
Council limited by shares.  The purpose of this report is to set out the draft 
business case and to ask Cabinet to recommend to Council that the Business 
Plan is approved. 
 
Members discussed: 

 Any rent increases proposed will abide to the rent increase legislation. 

 The Business Case will be presented to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee in April followed by Cabinet in May with recommendation to 
full Council. 

 Future business plans will be approved by full Council. 

 The Council and the programme will focus on affordable housing. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to Council 
 
Cabinet recommends to Council that the Business Case be approved. 
 

113 2020-21 BUDGET MONITORING - TO END OF DECEMBER  
 
Cabinet was advised of the position on revenue and capital expenditure at the 
end of December 2020. Overview & Scrutiny Committee had considered this 
report at its meeting on Tuesday 16th February 2021.  
 
The forecast overspend on controllable budgets is £612k for 2020/21 before 
accounting adjustments; any deficit required will be transferred from Reserves at 
the end of the year after all year-end adjustments have taken place. Accounting 
adjustments can significantly affect the year end position as it is only then that 
we can fully account for key areas of spend such as Housing Benefits and 
Business Rates payments to cover policy decisions made by Central 
Government during the year. 
 
This overspend should reduce due to support from the Government of lost 
income and cost savings from IT restructuring. 
 



 
 45 

 

Members considered: 

 Initiatives and opportunities for financial support not missed due to 
subscriptions to LGP (Local Government Platform) and Grant Finders 
who provide information of support available to Councils. 

 Invoices to Basingstoke & Deane for the Joint Waste Contract delayed 
due to additional pressures and timing differences. 

 The available resourcing for the annual audit of accounts to accommodate 
all extra schemes is on target for the deadlines of 31st July and end of 
September 2021. 

 
DECISION 
 
1 The revised projections and reasons for the main revenue variations 

highlighted in Paragraph 4 and analysed in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 
2 The current spending position for Capital shown in Paragraph 5 and 

Appendix 2 which includes project details be noted. 
 

114 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered and amended. 
 
1 Car Boot Sales to be postponed. 
2 The Corporate Vehicle Business Plan to be included in June. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.44 pm 
 
 


